

**OIL INDIA LIMITED**  
(A Government of India Enterprise)  
P.O. Duliajan, Pin – 786602  
Dist-Dibrugarh, Assam

**AMENDMENT NO. 04 DATED 04.02.2020**  
**TO TENDER NO. SDG2738P20/09**

This addendum is issued to amend some of the commercial clauses as well as to extend of Bid Closing/Opening dates, details as under:

**A) Amendment to some of the existing commercial clauses: Refer Annexure-I (Page no. 02 to 02 of this document)**

**B) Extension of Bid Closing/Opening dates:**

Description	Existing Date & Time	Extended upto
<b>Bid Closing Date &amp; Time</b>	05.02.2020 (at 11.00 Hrs. IST)	<b>19.02.2020</b> <b>(at 11.00 Hrs. IST)</b>
<b>Technical Bid Opening Date &amp; Time</b>	05.02.2020 (at 14.00 Hrs. IST)	<b>19.02.2020</b> <b>(at 14.00 Hrs. IST)</b>

All other Terms & Conditions of the Bid Document remain unaltered.

sd/-

Tushar Ranjan Dutta  
Manager Materials (FD)  
For GM-Materials  
For Resident Chief Executive

Sl.	Clause no.	Page no.	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1	Sl. no. 28.1 of "GENERAL NOTES TO BIDDERS"	Page no. 51	In case of placement of order, OIL reserves the right to convert the order from FOB Port of export to C&F <b>Kolkata</b> term considering the ocean freight quoted by the party in their offer. In case the order is converted to C&F <b>Kolkata Port</b> , the performance security amount shall also be enhanced considering the quoted ocean freight charges.	In case of placement of order, OIL reserves the right to convert the order from FOB Port of export to C&F <b>Ennore Port (Kumaraja Port), Chennai</b> term considering the ocean freight quoted by the party in their offer. In case the order is converted to C&F <b>Ennore Port (Kumaraja Port), Chennai</b> , the performance security amount shall also be enhanced considering the quoted ocean freight charges.
2	Sl. no. 28.2 of "GENERAL NOTES TO BIDDERS"	Page no. 51	Bidder should confirm in their quotation that in case of C&F order, their nominated freight forwarder should provide Delivery Order under Single Window facility having office of local agent in India <b>at Kolkata</b> and offer 14 days free detention time of containers at discharging port.	Bidder should confirm in their quotation that in case of C&F order, their nominated freight forwarder should provide Delivery Order under Single Window facility having office of local agent in India and offer 14 days free detention time of containers at discharging port.
3	Sl. no. E of "Price Bid Format (SUMMARY) for Foreign Bidders"	Page no. 59	Ocean Freight Charges upto <b>Kolkata</b> , India	Ocean Freight Charges upto <b>Chennai</b> , India
4	Sl. no. H of "Price Bid Format (SUMMARY) for Foreign Bidders"	Page no. 59	Total CIF <b>Kolkata</b> Value, D+E+F+G	Total CIF <b>Chennai</b> Value, D+E+F+G
5	Sl. no. J of "Price Bid Format (SUMMARY) for Foreign Bidders"	Page no. 59	Total CIF+GST <b>Kolkata</b> Value, H+I	Total CIF+GST <b>Chennai</b> Value, H+I
6	Sl. No. 9.2 of "Checklist" under "Annexure-C"	Page no. 64	For Foreign Bidders only - Whether indicated ocean freight up to <b>Kolkata</b> port (Excluding marine insurance)	For Foreign Bidders only - Whether indicated ocean freight up to <b>Ennore Port (Kumaraja Port), Chennai</b> (Excluding marine insurance )